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Financial Highlights (In millions except per share data) The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

Prrcent
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Net operating revenues ~. ;v..:..'! .-' : .'" $7,658.3 $6,976.6 9.8%

Operating income

Income before income taxes

Net income

Net income per share

$1,323.8 $ 897.1 47.6%

$1,410.2 $1,403.5 .5%

$ 916.1 $ 934.3 (1.9%)
.~--~-.~ w.',.'

$ 2.43 $ 2.42 .4%

Dividends'

Cash

In-kind

Shareholders' equity at year-end

Net income to average shareholders' equity

Book value per share

Closing market price per share

Ratio of market to book value

$ 1.12

$ .90

$3,223.8

27.2%

$ 8.66

$ 38.13

4.4

$ 1.04

$3,515.0

28.8%

$ 9.13

$ 37.75

4.1

7.7%

(8.3%)

Operating income UUl reduced by provisionsfor restructuredoperationsand disinvestment aggregating $36 million in 1987and $180 miIlion in 1986.
Operating results include pretax gains of$40 million resultingfrom the sale of stock by Te.e. Beverages Ltd. in 1987,and $375 miIlion resulting
from the sale of stock by Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc. in 1986.
Financial datafor 1986 has been restated to rej/ect the investments in the Company's Entertainment Business Sector and Te.e. Beverages Ltd.
under the equity method of accounting due to reductions in the Company's ownership interest to approximately 49 percent.

Income Per Share
Net Operating Income From From Contln~lng Closing Market
Revenues Continuing Operations Operations ($) Price Per Share ($)
($ Bil/iom) ($ Mil/iom)

8.0 950 2.50 40.00

6.4 760 2.00 32.00

4.8 570 1.50 24.00

3.2 380 1.00
,~

16.00,~~
IlIIIlIII

<.,......

1.6 190 .50 8.00
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1:heart of The Coca-Cola Comp~y is sellingsoftdrinks to a

thirsty world, one drink at a time, more than

524 million times a day... and counting.



The Company's Purpose

To OUR SHAREHOLDERS: Again, we are able to report to you on a year of significant, positive change for

The Coca-Cola Company. In 1987, your Company achieved outstanding growth

in its core business-the production and marketing of soft drink syrups and con-

centrates. We established independent structures for some of your Company's

largest equity investments and continued to implement vigorous financial policies.

When we assembled our present management team in 1981, we developed a strategy to guide our

actions through this decade and beyond. The strategy was designed around a single

objective: increasing shareholder value over time. Seven years later, that strategy

continues to serve you well. While talk of "increasing shareholder value" has

become commonplace in recent years, The Coca-Cola Company has implemented

specific steps that give meaning to the phrase. Last year, your Company again

increased shareholder wealth through creative, decisive actions, posting an impres-

sive 27 percent return on your equity.

These actions produced a 6 percent increase in soft drink unit volume, outstanding market share gains

and a cash flow of approximately $1.2 billion. Your Company also enjoyed record

operating income of $1.3 billion and earnings per share of $2.43. Excluding

35 cents per share of unusual items in 1986, operating income climbed 23 percent,

while net income gained 14.5 percent to $916 million, and net income per share

increased 17.4 percent. These outstanding results are a tribute to the commitment

of our associates worldwide, the guidance of our Directors and your support.

Return on
Shareholders' Equity (%)
(Income frl)m Continuing Operations
10 Av<.. ge S/"'reho/dm' Equity)

30

24

18

12

'85 '86 '87

Net Cash Provided Total Return
by Operations ($ MilIio>") vs. S&P 500 ($)

Based on $100 inllt'Slment on 12/31/84,
including Jividtrld accumulation

1,250 I 200

I1,000 160

•

I
750 120

500 80

250 40

'85 '86 '87 '85 '86 '87
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Roberto C. Goizueta, Chairman, Board of Directors,and ChieJExecutive Officer

(right), and Donald R. Keough, President and Chief Operating Officer.

Reflecting the dynamic nature of The Coca-Cola Company, this annual report has been designed to

communicate concisely the scope of our worldwide soft drink business system-

the bedrock of your investment-and the specificplans we are implementing to

enhance the worth of that investment. The report also includes an update on your

Company's significant equity investments. We urge you to read it carefully, reflect-

ing on the past year's actions and results and appreciating the full range of opportu-

nities that awaits. You may be certain that we continue to lay the groundwork for

future growth in the value of your investment.

Roberto C. Goizueta
Chairman, Board of Directors,
and Chief Executive Officer

February 18, 1988

Donald R. Keough
President and
Chief Operating Officer
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The Company's Scope

Coca-Cola is the world's best-known trademark. The Coca-Cola Company

is the world's leading marketer of soft drink syrups and

concentrates, with 1987 volume double that of our

nearest competitor.

Syrup and concentrate sales,however, only hint at the scope of the Company's

business. The Company is also the hub of the largest

production and distribution system in the world.

Through a network of independently owned bottlers,

Coca-Cola is availablein more than 155 countries; Com-

pany brands account for more than 44 percent of all soft

drinks sold worldwide, excluding the Soviet Union and

China. Each day, consumers enjoy more than 524 million

servings of Coca-Cola and other Company soft drinks.

While The Coca-Cola Company itself employs approximately 17,000people,

the global Coca-Cola system provides more than 500,000

full-time jobs and part-time work for at least 500,000

additional people. In 1987, our system generated approxi-

mately $50 billion in retail sales.Using the commonly

accepted multiplier factor of five, this $50 billion in sales

added an estimated $250 billion to the world economy.

Complementing its core soft drink business, the Company has significant

investments in the soft drink bottling/canning and enter-

tainment industries. The market value of these invest-

ments was over $2.3 billion at the end of 1987. In

addition, The Coca-Cola Company is the leading mar-

keter of fruit juices in the United States and Canada.

Coca-Cola, it sometimes seems, is everywhere. And yet, given our recent

growth and our worldwide opportunities, it is apparent

that the size and scope of our system, the pervasivenessof

our products and trademarks, can only increase.
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Coca-Cola, the world's best-known tmdemark, symbolizes the Company's

presence in more than 155countries.
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The Company's Businesses

The Coca-Cola Company is first and foremost a marketer of soft drinks.

Accounting for more than 95 percent of operating income,

this core business is characterized by rapid volume growth,

high margins, strong cash flow, low capital requirements

and high return on investment.

We are also committed to our complementary

businesses, soft drink bottling and canning and entertain-

ment, and to our foods business. Last year, in order to

match the individual characteristics of these businesses

with appropriate financial policies and to maximize operat-

ing efficiencies, we continued to establish independent cap-

ital and corporate structures for certain of their units. The

soft drink bottling companies in which we hold signifi-

cant investments expanded their businesses, developing

increased operating effectiveness and generating sizeable

volume and profit gains. We also reorganized our partici-

pation in the entertainment industry so that the newly

created Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc., could best

achieve its full potential for growth and returns. As a

result of these actions, equity income became a more

important line item on our income statement.

Coca-Cola Foods experienced a decline in earnings

while restructuring its business systems for future growth

in a highly competitive industry. Our foods business is obvi-

ously in transition, and we have begun taking steps to

reestablish it as a vibrant and growing enterprise.

6
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Selling the pacefor the PacifICBasin, Japan UtlS the Company's top soft drink

profit comributor in 1987.
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THE COMPANY'SBUSINESSES

SOFf DRINK SYRl!PSANDCONCENTRATES-In simplest terms, our core business consists of selling soft

drink syrups and concentrates to our bottling partners and fountain customers

around the world. The Coca-Cola Company thrives, however, by expanding and

reinforcing the image of the Coca-Cola trademark; offering top-quality service to

our customers; ensuring that our bottling/canning partners are the low-cost pro-

ducers in their markets; and, ultimately, providing consumers worldwide with a

consistent, inexpensive source of top-quality refreshment.

Operating within this framework, our soft drink operations in 1987

generated 6 percent growth in volume and a 21 percent operating income gain,

excluding unusual items in 1986.

International-Operations outside the United States produced 65 percent of our total volume and

accounted for approximately 77 percent of total soft drink operating income. Even

after many years of strong volume growth, international markets have considerably

Per Capita Consumption of Company Products in Selected Countries
(8-Ounlt Servings fX' )far)

United States

1987 Volume
Change

1'70

Mexico

Australia

Canada

Argentina

Germany

Spain

Japan

Brazil

the Philippines

___________1_
-----------

)----------------:-------------

» 1'70

(19)"10
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(1)"10

(4)'70

14"10

12'70

11'70

19"10

8

Italy _

Great Britain __

France __

Thailand _)

Taiwan ••

Indonesia ,)

China

• 1981 .1986 1987

10"10

31 "10

12'70

26"10

34"10

38"10

162"1 •
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lower soft drink per capita consumption rates than the United States, providing the

Company opportunity for even greater growth (see table on page 8).

Our ability to capitalize on this opportunity was evident in 9 percent volume growth in our interna-

tional soft drink markets in 1987.Excluding unusual items in 1986, international

operating income advanced 25 percent, aided by a 16 percent strengthening of key

currencies against the U.S. dollar.

The post-mix (fountain) segment of our international soft drink business

recorded an 18 percent increase in unit volume, the 12th straight year of double-

digit growth. The use of post-mix dispensers is not yet widespread internationally,

however, and our goal is to make Coca-Cola the leading commercial beverage of any

kind in international on-premise markets. This ambitious goal, which will require

even higher annual growth rates in this segment of our business, is within our

reach, however, for the simple reason that, compared with most other beverages,

post-mix soft drinks are more profitable for retailers.

The strength of our trademarks and our status as low-cost producer in most of the 155countries where

we do business allow us to drive volume by pursuing a "3 A's" strategy of increas-

ing the availability,affordability and acceptability of our products. The relatively

developed markets of r#?stern Europe and Australia continue to build volume in just

such a manner. Cooler, vending and post-mix programs are expanding product

availability,especiallyin Germany, Spain, Great BriUlin and fUlly. Marketing pro-

grams help increase acceptability, as Coca-Cola, diet Coke/Coca-Cola light, Sprite

and Fanta lead growth in increasingly diversified markets. One-way containers,

which account for a substantial part of our growth in Western Europe, make our

products more convenient for the consumer, while larger package sizes make them

more affordable.

In its first year of operation, a new British bottling/canning joint venture,

Coca-Cola & Schweppes Beverages Limited, produced 31 percent volume

growth for Company products. In Germany, poor weather and price increases

caused volume to decline 4 percent, while increased margins and favorable

exchange rates helped create a significant operating income gain. By reorganiz-

ing Germany's fragmented bottling system into a stronger and more efficient

9



THE COMPANY'S BUSINESSES

network, the number of bottling entities had shrunk to 68 at year-end, com-

pared to 102 in 1984, We are also planning structural changes to our bottling

systems in other European countries.

In Canada, 9 percent volume growth and higher operating income were

posted for the year. We formed T.C.C. BeveragesLtd. out of our former Canadian

bottling operations and then sold 51 percent to the public, creating an independent,

publicly traded company. T.C.C. Beverageshandles more than 70 percent of our

volume in Canada.

InJapan, a unique beverage marketplace and the Company's leading soft drink profit contributor in

1987, we celebrated 30 years of business by generating a 12 percent volume increase.

Growth resulted from refocusing our marketing efforts on brand Coca-Cola and

the successof Georgia Coffee, an important product in Japan. The strength of the

yen allowed us to report even higher operating income, while also making substan-

tial investments in the long-term health of our Japanese system.

The vast size of the Japanese soft drink market-virtually non-existent only three decades ago-

exemplifies the potential of the rest of the Pacific Basin, a densely populate!i area

characterized by rapidly developing economies, youthful populations and stable

governments. We and our bottling partners are investing heavily in the region,

particularly by building production and distribution infrastructures {e.g., bottling

SOFT DRINKS BUSINESS SECIDR

Net Operating Revenues ($ Millie",)

1987

1986

1985

10

1.250 I

Operating Income ($ Millie",)

1987

1986

1985

290 I

2.500 I

580 I

3,750 I

870 I

5.000 I

1,160 I

6,250 I

1,450 I
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Greatly strengthened by theformation oj Coca-Cola & Schweppes &verages, the

Company last year recorded31 percent volume growth in Great Britain.

plants, trucks, coolers, vending machines) capable of generating rapid, sustained,

profitable volume growth.

In the Philippines, where we entered into our first bottling joint venture in

1981, the revitalized bottling system continued to produce double-digit volume

increases, with a 19 percent gain for 1987. We are pursuing similar opportunities

now in Iaiuxm and Indonesia. In its first year of operation, our joint venture in

Taiwan doubled our volume there. Our equity participation in the Jakarta bot-

tling operation is quickly building a much-needed infrastructure that will help

provide a model for developing our business throughout Indonesia. In Thailand,
11
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THE COMPANY'S BUSINESSES

our system's emphasis on the 3 Ns strategy generated 26 percent volume growth.

No country holds greater long-term potential than the People'sRepublic of China, where seven bottling

facilities are now serving the local market exclusively. Our Chinese partners expect

to add three additional bottling facilities by 1989.

The Company is also building for the future in Latin America, a market char-

acterized by tremendous unit volume and low profit margins. The key to profitable

growth in these circumstances is to keep price increases in line with inflation. We

reinforced our Latin American system in 1987 by adding several local partners who

are better able to deal with the challenging fiscal environment. New local owner-

ship of our bottler in Rio de Janeiro, for example, helped volume in Brazil grow

11 percent. Volume in Puerto Rico was up 18 percent, while volume in Central

America increased 27 percent.

In the underdeveloped soft drink markets of Eastern Europe, Africa and the

Middle East, generating growth is an equally challenging yet entirely different task.

Within the highly regulated and protected economies of Eastern Europe, the

Company continues to push ahead patiently. The most visible example of this

thrust is the Soviet Union, where Fanta is immensely popular and Coca-Cola vol-

ume has continued to grow since its 1985 introduction.

United States-Coca-Cola USA, the Company's domestic soft drink division, pursued increased operat-

ing efficiencies and continued to consolidate its distribution system. Retail case sales

advanced 6 percent, while shipments grew 1 percent, due to bottler concentrate/

syrup inventory reductions. Excluding the impact of unusual items in 1986, operat-

ing income advanced 10 percent.

With the highest soft drink per capita consumption rate in the world, the

United States represents a fast-moving target for the Company's non-U.S. opera-

tions. Americans consumed an average of 203 eight-ounce servings of Company

soft drinks in 1980. In 1987, they consumed 274, a 35 percent increase. In partner-

ship with our bottlers, we intend to drive this number to 315 by 1990.

While building volume is the fundamental formula for generating enhanced cash flow in other parts

of the world, Coca-Cola USA pursues a more complex strategy in the highly

developed, intensely competitive U.S. market. It deploys its resources against the



Conti,ll/ally expanding the power of the Coca-Cola trademark, the Company is

strengthening its identification with Brazil's national pastime, soccer.

objectives of increasing its already substantial volume base, while simultaneously

improving operating efficiencies. The outlook for continuing to achieve both

objectives is bright.

Case volume for the u.s. soft drink industry grew in excess of 4 percent in

1987, much of it attributable to our 6 percent growth. Case volume for the division

is projected to increase faster than the 4 percent annual rate forecast for the industry

over the next few years.

Coca-Cola USA made great gains in efficiency in 1987, most notably by

consolidating several syrup production facilities while increasing its shipments of
I
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THE COMPANY'S BUSINESSES

soft drink concentrates to bottlers. Unlike syrups, concentrates contain very

little water and generally do not contain sweetener, resulting in lower transpor-

tation costs and a more efficient means of producing soft drinks in bottling and

canning plants. Fountain outlets continue to be serviced with syrups.

Reflecting the emergence of fewer, more efficient, more competitive bot-

tling companies, Coca-Cola USA has realigned its organization to suit changing

needs and eliminate duplication of effort. We are facilitating the development of

a more efficient bottling system, as well as anticipating and adapting to new

realities created by similar trends among suppliers and customers.

Increased efficiencies from these evolutionary trends are ultimately being passed along to consumers

in the form of greater value at retail outlets. This drives volume gains. Accordingly,

Coca-Cola USA unit volume is both growing, and growing more profitable.

The emphasis on efficiencyhas also been extended to marketing, another

primary function of Coca-Cola USA. A disciplined focus of marketing resources

on the Coca-Cola, Sprite and Minute Maid brands is helping to build business.

Coca-Cola classic, the nation's number-one soft drink, enjoyed 10 percent growth

in food-store sales; its growth helped extend the division's lead in the cola category,

which accounts for 62 percent of the food-store market, to the widest gap in more

than 10years. Diet Coke enjoyed another year of double-digit growth, and the

Company's one-calorie soft drinks captured more than 10 percent of total U.S. soft

drink industry sales.

Another Coca-Cola USA strength, the fountain business, grew even stronger, with a net gain

of 14,000 new-outlet accounts and increased sales to existing customers.

Coca-Cola USA has the largest share of the fountain segment, outselling its nearest

rival by more than 2-to-1. Over the past four years, the division has captured nearly

three-fourths of the segment's growth, enjoying a 6.5 percent compounded annual

volume growth rate. Coca-Cola USA's lead over its competitors is even greater in

chain restaurant and fast-food accounts, which comprise roughly three-fourths of

the division's fountain volume. Last year its growth in those accounts more than

tripled that of its nearest competitor.

The division also introduced a proprietary soft drink dispenser targeted at



Consumers are enjoying greater value at retail outlets due to increased operating eJJiciencies

throughout the Company's u.s. system.

the largely undeveloped small-business segment. This unique technology continues

Coca-Cola USA's development of non-traditional sources of volume growth.

FOODS BUSINESS - Coca-Cola Foods continues to operate in a difficult business climate. Although

chilled orange juice volume increased 5 percent, and frozen orange juice volume

increased 3 percent, operating income decreased, due in part to a $36 million pro-

vision for business system changes. Increased spending on advertising and trade

promotions, along with higher prices for orange juice solids, also contributed to

the slippage in operating income. Opportunities for strong, profitable growth do

exist, however.

15



THE COMPANY'S BUSINESSES

With more than 40 percent of its operating income coming from the Minute Maid trademark,

Coca-Cola Foods is primarily a marketer and producer of juice and juice-based

products in the United States and Canada. The fruit juice and drinks industry is

projected to grow moderately over the next decade, and we began taking steps in

1987 to enable Coca-Cola Foods to outpace its competitors. We intensified our

focus on our primary business, orange juice. We developed a new internal structure

for our U.S. sales force, creating operating efficiencies while better addressing our

customers' needs. We also took significant steps to capitalize on the three most

important industry trends: the shift in consumer preference from frozen concen-

trate to chilled juice, a growing interest in nutrition and the emergence of the

low-calorie segment.

Minute Maid orange juice outsells its nearest competitor 3-to-1 in the frozen concentrate segment

but ranks second in the larger chilled category. Accordingly, Coca-Cola Foods is

reallocating its production, marketing and human resources to build presence in

the chilled segment. For example, we introduced a new 96-ounce plastic container

that provides greater handling convenience for consumers.

Advertising emphasized the nutritional content of our products, particularly

Minute Maid Calcium Fortified orange juice, to capitalize on growing consumer

interest in nutrition. Consumers also responded well to chilled Minute Maid



Coca-Cola Foods is the leading marketer of frnit juices in the United States and

Canada, with moT!' than 40 percent of its operating income coming from the

Minute Maid trademark.

Light 'n Juicy low-calorie fruit beverages, introduced to provide Coca-Cola Foods

with a strong position in the growing low-calorie juice beverage segment.

New product introductions spurred gains for our large and growing aseptic package business, while

new flavors and increased availability stimulated volume growth for Bacardi frozen

concentrated tropical fruit mixers. Coca-Cola Foods also increased its emphasis

on developing complementary distribution channels, making significant gains in

capturing new foodservice accounts and introducing Minute Maid On The Go,

single-serve glass bottles of juices and drinks sold in convenience stores. Expansion

into Canada continued to generate strong volume and earnings gains there.
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THE COMPANY'S BUSINESSES

INVESTMENTS-Investments have become a very important tool in creating additional shareholder value

for The Coca-Cola Company. In addition to contributing $119 million to the

Company's net income line, our investments also enhanced the operating perfor-

mance of our core business.

This is particularly true of our investments in selected components of the

worldwide Coca-Cola bottling system. The strength of The Coca-Cola Company

depends in large part on the strength of our bottling partners, and since 1981 we

have grown increasingly alert to opportunities to enhance our system through

facilitating ownership changes.

Frequently, we have participated in these changes as equity partners. This approach has been most

apparent in North America, where we sold to the public majority stakes in

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc. (CCE) in 1986 and Canada's T.C.C. Beverages Ltd. in

1987. Maintaining a 49 percent equity interest in each of these units allows us to

participate in the bottling operations of two important markets while freeing each

company to adopt appropriately leveraged capital structures.

CCE, which handles approximately 45 percent of our u.s. volume, realized

substantial operating efficiencies during its first full year of operation. T.C.C.

Beverages controls more than 70 percent of the Company's volume in Canada and

enjoys newly found economies of scale. Both companies now operate with the

advantage of capital structures that can accommodate the higher level of reinvest-

ment and leverage necessary to compete most effectively in the bottling industry.

We further bolstered our North American system by investing $63 million in

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated, which brought us 20 percent ownership

and assisted in the rejuvenation of this bottling partner in the southeastern United

Debt to Capital (%)

(Nel of Temporary Inveslments, Notes R£ui ... bk from CPE and
Excess Cash and Mar/terabk Securities)

1987

1986

1985

------:4:11------::-8'1 ------::12:-r1-----1:-:-6TI----~20 I



Coca. Cola Enterprises used its size and independent capital strncllire to lning significant

efficiencies to the Coca-Cola system in the United States in 1987.

States. Similarly, we invested in the Johnston Coca-Cola Bottling Group, Inc.,

strengthening Johnston's competitive capabilities and obtaining a 21 percent owner-

ship position. The Company also increased its investment in the New York

Coca-Cola Bottling Company.

The Company's investments have not been limited to North America. Following successfulbottling

joint ventures and investments in the Philippines, Indonesia and Taiwan, the Com-

pany extended its equity participation to severalother important international mar-

kets in 1987.A joint venture with Cadbury Schwepps pIc has brought aggressive

19
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THE COMPANY'SBUSINESSES

marketing to the British soft drink marketplace. Joint ventures with government

enterprises in the People's Republic of China have accelerated our progress in that

developing market.

Outside the soft drink industry, we organized our entertainment operation

to allow it to establish a capital structure more appropriate for that business. By com-

bining our Entertainment Business Sector with Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., to form

Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc. (CPE), and then, through a dividend in-kind

to shareholders of The Coca-Cola Company, reducing our ownership interest to

49 percent, we created a formidable competitor in the entertainment industry.

With revenues exceeding $1 billion annually, CPE can reduce costs by con-

solidating operations and may now adopt financial policies appropriate for a major

producer, distributor and exhibitor of filmed entertainment product. In' addition to

producing motion pictures and television programming, CPE owns a 300-screen

chain of theatres, acquired last year from Loews.

FINANCIALPOLICIES-Allowing our business units to establish optimum capital structures for the oper-

ations in which they are engaged is but one example of The Coca-Cola Company's

innovative financial policies. Since 1981, we have increasingly made more aggres-

sive, efficient use of the financial resources available to an organization of our scope.

In July 1986, we announced our intention to increase dividends at a rate

slower than the growth in net income and to reduce our dividend payout ratio

gradually to 40 percent, an objective we are well on our way to achieving. Lower-

ing the payout ratio allows us to reinvest more substantially in opportunities offer-

ing returns in excess of the cost of capital, thereby accelerating the creation of

shareholder value.

At the end of 1986, we also raised the self-imposed ceiling on our net debt-to-capital ratio to 35 percent.

With our current ratio of 15.3 percent, our borrowing capacity now stands at

approximately $1.2 billion (see chart on page 18). We will remain highly selective

in evaluating opportunities for tapping this substantial resource, preferring invest-

ments within our existing lines of business and applying strict discipline in assess-

ing potential investments on the basis of cost of capital, rate of return and

opportunity for future reinvestment.



Columbia Pictures Entertainment, one of the u\lrld's largest entertainment companies,

nolV enjoys the flexibility inherent in a free-standing capital structure.

Often the best use of excess cash generated by our businesses has been to invest in our own stock. After

repurchasing 10 million shares in 1986 and early 1987, we announced plans in July

1987 to repurchase over a three-year period up to 40 million shares, more than 10

percent of the Company's total number of outstanding shares. By year-end, we had

purchased 6.6 million shares, lowering the total number of outstanding shares to

approximately 372 million.

We continue to explore new and innovative methods of using

The Coca-Cola Company's financial resources to increase shareholder wealth.
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The Company's Future

The common stock of The Coca-Cola Company has been an excellent invest-

ment, especially during this decade. Its total return

has grown at an average compounded annual rate of

25 percent since 1981, significantly outperforming

the 16 percent growth registered by the Standard &

Poor's 500 index. During that time, the return on share-

holders' equity increased more than 7 points to 27 percent.

We have accomplished this growth in returns to our

shareholders by applying the criteria and methodology of

value creation to the opportunities available to our Com-

pany. Management views the creation of shareholder value

as a process: increasing our rate of investment in areas offer-

ing attractive returns, improving returns on existing assets

and lowering the cost of capital in order to maximize the

cash flow of our enterprise. The process is depicted in the

diagram on page 24.

Of course, value creation requires more than a valid theory and careful analysis.

Those opportunities chosen must also be realized, and in

our business, value is created primarily through better ser-

vice to our customers and consumers. At The Coca-Cola

Company, shareholder value is still created one bottle, can

or cup at a time. Our products face a worldwide con-

sumer referendum every day, and our simple but demand-

ing task is to increase both the number of consumers and

their per capita consumption of our products.

22



The Company's vision of its future builds on an understanding of the

IXllue-creation process.
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THE COMPANY'S FUTURE

We are prepared to meet that challenge. We have redesigned our corporate structure to maximize both

the operational efficiency and the value-creating potential of each of our businesses.

Our core business continues to generate considerable excess cash, allowing us,

along with our bottling/canning partners and fountain customers, to reinvest

aggressively in its future, particularly outside the United States. Our vigorous

financial policies ensure that we are allocating and managing our resources to build

shareholder wealth. Even in times of economic uncertainty, our unequalled global

scope and the very nature of our core business-providing an inexpensive moment

of pleasure-are forces for sustained, profitable growth well into the future.
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Financial Review Incorporating Management's Discussion and Analysis

Management's primary objective is to increase shareholder

value over time. To accomplish this objective, The Coca-Cola

Company and subsidiaries (the "Company") have developed a

comprehensive business strategy that emphasizes improving

volume and margins, maximizing long-term cash flow by

increasing investments in areas offering attractive returns, estab-

lishing the most appropriate financial and business structures

for its various operations, divesting low return assets and main-

taining appropriate financial policies.

Management ofResourres: A key element of the Com-

pany's strategy is to concentrate its resources in consumer

markets, which the Company can manage for competitive

advantage and which offer attractive returns and high potential

for cash flow growth. Management seeks investments that

strategically enhance existing operations and offer long-term

cash returns that exceed the Company's weighted average cost

of capital. For investments with risk characteristics similar to

the soft drink industry and assuming a net debt-to-total-capital

ratio ceiling of 35 percent, that cost of capital is estimated by

management to be approximately 12 percent after taxes.

The Company's emphasis on profitable growth is

reflected in its level of investment spending. In 1987, the Com-

pany's capital investments totaled approximately $170 million

in its soft drink sectors, $56 million in its foods sector and

$74 million related to corporate operations. The soft drink

sectors invested primarily in the purchase of sales, production

and computer equipment and the improvement of production

facilities. Expenditures in the foods sector consisted primarily of
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investments in dispensing equipment and production line improve-

ments. Corporate expenditures included facility construction

and improvements and the purchase of computer equipment.

The Company repurchased 14.2 million shares of

its common stock in 1987, 2.9 million shares in 1986 and

15 million shares in 1985. In July 1987, the Board of Directors

approved a plan for the repurchase of up to 40 million shares of

the Company's common stock by December 31, 1990. As of

December 31, 1987, approximately 6.6 million shares had been

repurchased under this program at an aggregate cost of approx-

imately $278 million. These repurchases commenced after

management determined that the Company's available cash and

debt capacity exceeded the funds required to support growth in

operations and investments. Management will consider future

share repurchases as appropriate business and cash flow circum-

stances develop.

Business Structures: In 1987, the Company continued its

practice of creating the most appropriate financial and business

structures for each of its businesses. On December 17, 1987, the

Company combined its Entertainment Business Sector, except

for certain assets consisting of real estate and certain financial

assets, with Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc. (CPE),

formerly known as Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. On January 15, 1988,

the Company distributed a special dividend of CPE common

stock to its shareholders. Subsequent to the distribution, the

Company owns approximately 49 percent of the CPE com-

mon stock. These transactions created a significantly stronger

_____ J



and larger independent, publicly traded entertainment com-

pany with substantially enhanced growth potential.

A primary goal for the Soft Drink Business Sectors is to

further strengthen a strong, efficient bottler network. The

Company seeks to achieve this goal by using innovative busi-

ness structures such as T.C.C. Beverages Ltd. in Canada and

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc. in the United States, both of which

are independent, publicly traded bottling companies of which

the Company owns approximately 49 percent.

Both the entertainment and soft drink bottling com-

panies will have the financial flexibility to achieve their full

growth potential and generate optimum returns on capital and,

in turn, the Company's equity.

Capital Strncture: One of the Company's financial goals is

to maintain a strong financial position while utilizing prudent

amounts of debt. The Company believes its net debt-to-total-

capital ratio ceiling of 35 percent is appropriate to ensure access

to major capital markets while maintaining a competitive cost

of capital. At December 31, 1987, total debt, net of temporary

investments, notes receivable from CPE and excess cash and

current marketable securities, represented 15.3 percent of total

capital. The debt-to-capital ratio ceiling results in borrowing

capacity of approximately $1.2 billion, a portion of which will

be allocated to funding the share repurchase program previously

mentioned. The Company envisions using such remaining

borrowing capacity principally to fund investment opportuni-

ties which meet the Company's strategic and financial require-

ments. These financing policies are aimed at reducing the

weighted average cost of capital and increasing the total return

to shareholders.

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

Dividends: With approval from the Board of Directors,

management plans to increase the percentage of earnings rein-

vested in the business by raising dividends annually at a rate

lower than the prior year's growth in earnings per share, thus

decreasing, over time, the dividend payout ratio to a targeted

ratio of 40 percent. The annual cash dividend was $1.12 per

share, $1.04 per share and $0.99 per share in 1987, 1986 and

1985, respectively. In 1987, the Board of Directors approved a

special dividend in-kind of CPE common stock which, based

on the Company's carrying value, equates to $0.90 per share.

At its February 1988 meeting, the Board of Directors increased

the quarterly cash dividend per share to $0.30, equivalent to

a full year dividend of $1.20 in 1988. This is the 26th con-

secutive year in which the Board of Directors has approved

dividend increases.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

LINES OF BUSINESS

The Company operates in two major lines of business: soft

drinks and foods. Additionally, the Company has substantial

equity investment positions in various soft drink bottling

operations and the filmed entertainment production and

distribution business.

The Soft Drink Business Sectors manufacture and sell

soft drink syrups and concentrates to independent and partially

owned bottling and canning operations and approved whole-

salers. The Company also owns and operates certain bottling

and canning operations, principally outside the United States,
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Financial Review Incorporating Management's Discussion and Analysis

which represent approximately 4 percent of international

volume. In 1987, T.C.C. 'Beverages Ltd. (TCC), formerly

a wholly owned bottling subsidiary operating in Canada,

completed an initial public offering of 51 percent of its stock.

In 1986, Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc., formerly a wholly

owned bottling subsidiary operating in the United States,

sold common stock through an initial public offering repre-

senting 51 percent of total outstanding shares. For additional

information, see Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements

on pages 41 through 43.

The Foods Business Sector's principal business is market-

ing and processing citrus and fruit juices and fruit drink prod-

ucts, primarily orange juice. The sector also sells coffee, tea,

bottled water and juice-based frozen desserts.

In 1985, the Company sold Presto Products Incorporated

and Winkler/Flexible Products, Inc., manufacturers of plastic

products. The operating results for these companies have been

reported as discontinued operations.

OPERATING REsULTS

Soft Drinks: Revenues and operating income for the Soft Drink

Business Sectors increased in 1987 and 1986 primarily because

of unit volume increases of 6 percent and 10 percent, respec-

tively, and because of the effects of more favorable exchange

rates. Operating income in 1987 was also favorably affected by
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price increases, lower sweetener costs and a more favorable

product mix. O~erating income in 1986 was reduced by

$180 million, rep~nting provisions for restructured operations

and disinvestment as described on page 29. Volume increased

significantly for the Coca-Cola megabrand in both years.

Approximately 65 percent of soft drink sales volume is gener-

ated outside the United States. As the dollar weakens against

other currencies, local currency revenues and operating income

translate into a greater number of U.S. dollars.

Foods: Citrus marketing and processing is the principal

business in the Foods Business Sector. In 1987, revenues increased

7 percent; however, operating income decreased due primarily

to increased marketing expenditures and restructuring

provisions totaling $36 million recorded in the third quarter.

In 1986, revenues remained even with 1985 due to lower

industry pricing, partially offset by volume gains. Operating

income benefited from volume gains in the chilled and frozen

concentrated orange juice categories and lower orange juice

costs, partially offset by higher marketing and other operating

expenses related to new product introductions. Revenues and

operating income increased in the other divisions of the sector

in relation to general volume increases.

SELLING, ADMINISTRATIVE AND
GENERAL EXPENSES

Selling expenses, including media advertising, were $2.11 bil-

lion in 1987, $1.94 billion in 1986 and $1.72 billion in 1985.

Expenditures for media advertising were $720 million in 1987,

$648 million in 1986 and $605 million in 1985. The increases in

media advertising resulted primarily from increased exchange



rates which increased the US. dollar equivalent of reported

foreign expenses.

Administrative and general expenses increased 8.9 percent

and 14.7 percent in 1987 and 1986, respectively. These increases

were due to employment-related expenses in both years and

nonrecurring 1986 corporate activities including the Company's

Centennial Celebration. Such expenses, as a percentage of net

operating revenues, remained relatively stable at about 7 percent

for the three years ended December 31, 1987.

PROVISIONS FOR REsTRUCTURED OPERATIONS
AND DISINVESTMENT

In 1987, the Company recorded a $36 million provision related

to restructuring activities in its Foods Business Sector. This

charge represents transitional matters associated with the

change in industry environment and a revised operating strat-

egy concurrent with a change in senior management.

In 1986, the Company recorded provisions totaling

$180 million. These provisions included $135 million related

principally to the revaluation of certain assets and the estimated

cost of closing various production facilities as a result of

changes in the conduct of the Company's US. soft drink busi-

ness. The remaining $45 million related to the Company's

disinvestment from South Africa. These provisions reduced net

income by approximately $128 million and earnings per share

by $0.33 in 1986.

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

Interest income increased $68 million in 1987 and decreased

$5 million in 1986. The increase in 1987 was due primarily to

higher average invested balances, partially offset by lower aver-

age interest rates. The decrease in 1986 resulted from lower

average invested balances coupled with lower average

interest rates.

Increases in interest expense of $82 million in 1987 and

$7 million in 1986 were due to increases in average total debt,

partially offse't-by lower average interest rates. The increases in

debt were primarily related to business investments and share

repurchase programs.

OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS

The decrease in other income (net) in 1987 reflects the re~ua-

tion of certain investments and other charges which were sub-

stantially offset by the gain on the sale of a non-US. bottling

operation and higher exchange gains.

The decrease in other income (net) in 1986 reflects non-

recurring gains in the prior year versus lower exchange gains

and increased other deductions in 1986.

SIGNIFICANT EQUITY INVESTEES

Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Ine.

In December 1987, the Entertainment Business Sector of

the Company (other than certain real estate and other assets

retained by the Company) was combined with Columbia Pic-

tures Entertainment, Inc. (CPE), formerly known as Tri-Star

Pictures, Inc., in exchange for approximately 75.2 million
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shares of newly issued CPE common stock. (See Note 3 to the

consolidated financial statements.) On December 17,1987,the

Board of Directors of the Company approved a taxable, one-

time dividend of approximately 34.1 million shares of CPE

stock to the Company's shareholders of record as of December

31, 1987. Subsequent to this distribution on January 15, 1988,

the Company owns approximately 49 percent of CPE. Accord-

ingly, the Company has commenced reporting its investment

in CPE under the equity method of accounting; prior periods

have been restated for consistency of presentation.

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc. (CCE) was formed by the Com-

pany in 1986, comprising soft drink bottling operations histori-

cally owned by the Company and other Coca-Cola bottling

operations acquired by the Company and CCE in 1986. (See

Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements.)

On November 21, 1986, CCE sold 71.4 million shares of

its common stock in an initial public offering which reduced

the Company's ownership interest to 49 percent. The Com-

pany recorded a pretax gain of approximately $375 million as a

result of this transaction. This gain increased net income by

approximately $262 million and earnings per share by $0.68 in

1986. The Company is accounting for its investment in CCE

under the equity method of accounting.

Syrup/concentrate and sweetener salesto CCE were $653

million in 1987,$392 million in 1986 and $265 million in 1985.

In January 1987,CCE switched almost exclusively to the pur-
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chase of concentrate from the purchase of syrup for the manu-

facture of Company soft drink products, which reduces the

levelof salesas concentrate generally does not include sweet-

ener. Such saleswere significantly higher in 1987 because of the

acquisitions of significant Company bottling operations by

CCE in 1986; however, this increase was partially offset due to

the switch to concentrate.

'T.C.C. Beverages Ltd.

On September 29, 1987,TeC, then a wholly owned subsidiary

comprising substantially all of the Company-owned soft drink

bottling operations in Canada, sold common stock in an initial

public offering. The Company recorded a gain of approxi-

mately $40 million as a result of this transaction. Such sale of

stock reduced the Company's ownership interest to 49 percent.

Accordingly, the Company has commenced accounting for this

investment under the equity method of accounting; prior peri-

ods have been restated for consistency of presentation.

Other Significant Equity Investments

In January 1987,the Company contributed its bottling and

canning assets in Great Britain to a corporate joint venture in

which the Company owns a 49 percent common stock equity

interest. InJune 1987, the Company also made additional com-

mon stock investments in Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consoli-

dated (Consolidated) and Johnston Coca-Cola Bottling

Group, Inc. Gohnston) totaling approximately $117million.

The Company's total voting ownership interest in Consoli-

dated and Johnston is 20 percent and 21 percent, respectively.

The Company is accounting for these investments under the

equity method of accounting.



LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL REsOURCES

On December 31, 1987, the Company's cash and marketable

securities totaled approximately $1.5 billion, an increase of

$600 million over 1986. This increase was due principally

to increases in short-term borrowings and cash provided

by operations.

The decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets in 1987

reflects the sale of Coca-Cola bottling companies affiliated with

Mr. Crawford Rainwater, Jr. (Rainwater Bottlers), which was

reported as a temporary investment in 1986. The increase in

other investments primarily reflects additional equity investments

in other bottling companies and the Company's 49 percent

equity interest in ajoint venture with Cadbury Schweppes pIc.

The Company's bottling and canning assets in Great Britain

were contributed to this joint venture in January 1987. The

decrease in goodwill is due principally to the deconsolidation

of the operations in Great Britain.

In 1987, the increase in short-term debt was due princi-

pally to the funding of the share repurchase program and the

purchase of equity investments in bottling companies as

described above. On December 31, 1987, the Euroyen debt

issue had a u.s. dollar equivalent of approximately $249 mil-

lion, of which approximately $144 million has been designated

as a hedge against the Company's net investment in Coca-Cola

(Japan) Company Ltd. (CCJC); the remaining amount is

hedged through interest and currency swap agreements.

InJanuary 1988, the Company purchased The Coca-Cola

Bottling Company of Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis CCBC) and

subsequently sold Memphis CCBC and The Coca-Cola Bot-

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

tling Company of Southern Florida, Inc. (Miami CCBC) to

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc. for approximately $500 million in

cash plus the assumption of indebtedness, the total of which

approximated the Company's carrying value.

On December 31, 1986, cash and marketable securities

totaled approximately $869 million, an increase of $33 million

over the prior year. The increase resulted primarily from cash

provided by operations and increases in borrowings.

The increase in prepaid expenses and other assets in 1986

reflects the acquisition costs of Miami CCBC and Rainwater

Bottlers, which were reported as temporary investments based

on management's plan to dispose of the Company's ownership

interests. At December 31, 1986, the increase in investments of

approximately $347 million was due primarily to the increase

in carrying value of CCE resulting from the gain recognized

from its sale of common stock in an initial public offering.

In 1986, the increase in short-term debt of approximately

$303 million was due principally to the funding of the acquisi-

tions of Rainwater Bottlers and Miami CCBC and the share

repurchase program. The increase in long-term debt of approx-

imately $168 million was due principally to a Euroyen debt

issue partially offset by a $100 million debt issue redeemed

three years early in October 1986. On December 31, 1986, the

Euroyen debt issue had a U.S. dollar equivalent of approxi-

mately $189 million, of which approximately $110 million was

designated as a hedge against the Company's net investment

in CCJc.
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Exchange effects (net gains on foreign currency trans-

actions and .translation of balance sheet accounts for opera-

tions in countries for which the US. dollar serves as the func-

Germany 20'70 34 % (3)%
Japan 16'70 41% 1%
United Kingdom 11'70 13% (2)%
Australia 5'70 (4)% (20)%

INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS

The Company distributes its products in more than 155 coun-

tries and uses approximately 40 functional currencies. The US.

dollar is used as the functional currency in countries considered

to have hyperinflationary economies, such as Brazil and Mexico.

In 1986, the Company announced that it would disinvest

from South Africa and disposed of its interests in the soft drink

bottling and canning operations in that country. A provision

for disinvestment of $45 million was charged against operations .

in the fourth quarter of 1986.

Approximately 74 percent of total operating income is

generated outside the United States. Management estimates

that the average annual exchange rates of selected key foreign

hard currencies compared to the US. dollar increased by an

average of 16 percent and 27 percent in 1987 and 1986,

respectively.

Percentage increases (decreases) in average exchange rates

relative to the US. dollar for several of the selected foreign

currencies are as follows:

Major uses of cash continue to be capital expenditures,

investment activities, diVidends and the repurchase of

common stock.

The Company maintains cash and current marketable

securities substantially in excess of minimum operating require-

ments. The percentage of total debt (net of temporary invest-

ments, notes receivable from CPE and cash and current

marketable securities in excess of minimum operating needs) to

total capital was as follows:

December 31, 1987: 15.3% (net of an estimated $1,268

million of cash and current marketable securities in excess of

minimum operating requirements, $545 million of notes

receivable from CPE which were paid in cash on January 19,

1988, and $308 million of temporary investments which were

sold for cash on January 29, 1988).

December 31,1986: 10.8% (net of an estimated $669 mil-

lion of cash and current marketable securities in excess of mini-

mum operating requirements and $516 million of temporary

investments).

The Company maintains credit lines at various financial

institutions. On December 31, 1987, the unused portion of

these credit lines was $771 million.

Capital expenditures in 1987, 1986 and 1985 were

$300 million, $346 million and $412 million, respectively, and

related principally to facility construction, capacity expansion,

purchase of fixed assets for improved efficiency and fixed assets

of purchased companies.

1987 1986 1985
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tional currency) were $35 million in 1987, $18 million in 1986

and $30 million in 1985. Such amounts are included in other

income in the consolidated statements of income.

-



The Company does not routinely enter into forward

exchange contracts to hedge its net investment in foreign

operations. The Company does, however, engage in various

hedging activities to minimize potential losses on cash flows

denominated in foreign currencies and to offset foreign ex-

change movements on firm commitments and certain other

transactions where the potential for loss exists.

IMPACT OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In 1988, the Company will include in its consolidated financial

statements the financial position and results of operations of

Coca-Cola Financial Corporation (CCFC), a finance subsidi-

ary, in accordance with FASB Statement No. 94 "Consolidation

of All Majority-Owned Subsidiaries:' CCFC is currently

accounted for under the equity method of accounting. Based

on comparable amounts at December 31, 1987, this change in

reporting could increase consolidated interest-bearing receiv-

ables and indebtedness by approximately $300 million.

In December 1987, the Financial Accounting Standards

Board issued FASB Statement No. 96 "Accounting for Income

Taxes;' which companies are required to adopt no later than

1989. Based on preliminary studies and evaluations, the adop-

tion of Statement 96 is not expected to have an adverse impact

on the Company's financial position.

IMPACT OF INFLATION AND CHANGING PRICES

Although inflation has slowed in the United States in recent

years, it is still a factor in many of the Company's markets

around the world and the Company continues to seek ways to

cope with its impact. Foreign currency exchange rates tend to

reflect over time the difference in relative inflation rates. The

The Coca. Cola Company and Subsidiaries

Company's financial statements, prepared in accordance with

generally accepted accounting principles, reflect the historical

cost rather than the current or replacement cost of assets

required to maintain productive capability. Income from con-

tinuing operations determined under the specific price changes

method (current cost) would be less than reported in the

primary financial statements.

In periods of inflation, monetary assets, such as cash and

accounts receivable, lose purchasing power while monetary

liabilities, such as accounts payable and debt, gain purchasing

power. The Company has benefited from its net monetary

liability position in recent years resulting in net purchasing

power gains. These gains do not represent an increase in funds

available for distribution to shareholders and do not necessarily

imply that incurring more debt would be beneficial to

the Company.

In general, management believes that the Company is

able to adjust prices to compensate for increasing costs and

to generate sufficient cash flow to maintain its productive

capability.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

For additional information concerning the Company's opera-

tions, cash flow, liquidity and capital sources, this analysis

should be read in conjunction with the information on pages

36 through 51 of this Annual Report. Additional information

concerning operations in different industries and geographic

areas is presented on pages 48 and 49.
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Selected Financial Data (In millions except per share data)

~ar Ended December 31, 1987 1986 1985

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS (a,b)

PER SHARE DATA (c)

YEAR-END POSITION

FINANCIAL RATIOS

OTHER DATA

Net operating revenues
Cost of goods

Gross profit
Selling, administrative and general expenses
Provisions for restructured operations

and disinvestment

Operating income
Interest income
Interest expense
Equity income
Other income (deductions)-llet
Gain on sale of stock by former subsidiaries

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes

Income taxes

Income from continuing operations

Net income

Income from continuing operations
Net income
Dividends

Cash
In-kind

Cash and marketable securities
Property, plant and equipment-net
Total assets
Long-term debt
Total debt
Shareholders' equity
Total capital (d)
Income from continuing operations

to average shareholders' equity
Total debt to total capital
Cash dividend payout
Average shares outstanding (c)
Capital expenditures
Depreciation
Market price per share at December 31 (c)

$7,658 $6,977
3,633 3,454

4,025 3,523
2,665 2,446

36 180

1,324 897
207 139
279 197
118 156

33
40 375

1,410 1,403
494 469

$ 916 $ 934

$ 916 $ 934

$ 2.43 $ 2.42
2.43 2.42

1.12 1.04
.90

$1,468 $ 869
1,598 1,538
8,356 7,484

803 908
2,702 1,610
3,224 3,515
5,926 5,125

27.2% 28.8%
45.6"10 31.4%
46.0% 43.1 '70
377 387

$ 300 $ 346
152 151

38.13 37.75

$5,879
2,909

2,970
2,163

807
145
190
164
66

992
314

$ 678

$ 722

$ 1.72
1.84

.99

$ 835
1,482
6,246

739
1,139
2,979
4,118

23.5%
27.7"10
53.7"10
393

$ 412
130

28.17

Notes: (a)As a result of the December 1987combination of the Company's Entertainment Business Sector with Columbia PicturesEntertainment, Inc. (CPE), formerly known as
Tri-Star Pictures,Inc., and the taxable, one-time dividend of CPE stock to the Company's shareholders,the Company's ownership interest in CPE has been reducedto approximately
49 percent and is reportedunder the equity method. In addition, Te.e. BeVeragesLtd" a Canadian bottling company, sold unissued shares of its common stock in an initial public

OperatIng Income(S Mill"",,)

1,350

1,080

810

S40

270

Net Income (S Millions)

950

760

570

380

190

34
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1984 1983 1982 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977.. , , .
$5,442

2,738

2,704
1,855

$5,056
2,580

2,476
1,648

$4,760
2,472

2,288
1,515

$4,836
2,675

2,161
1,441

$4,640
2,594

2,046
1,366

$3,895
2,101

1,794
1,150

$3,423
1,854

1,569
967

$2,753
1,531

1,222
694

982 927 873
360 374 379

$ 622 $ 553 $ 494

$ 629 $ 559 $ 512

$ 1.57 $ 1.35 $ 1.27
1.59 1.37 1.32

.92 .89 .83

$ 734 $ 559 $ 254
1,284 1,247 1,233
5,211 4,550 4,212

631 428 423
1,229 520 493
2,778 2,921 2,779
4,007 3,441 3,272

21.8% 19.4"/0 19.6%
30.7% 15.1% 15.1%
58.0% 65.3"/0 62.8"/0
396 408 390

$ 300 $ 324 $ 273
119 111 104

20.79 17.83 17.33

849
131
127
117
12

828
90
77
84

2

773
119
76
46
11

720 680 644 602 528
85 56 46 41 32
34 30 10 7 6
20 14 18 17 19

(20) (13) (7) (18) (12)

771 707 691 635 561
339 313 305 284 251

$ 432 $ 394 $ 386 $ 351 $ 310

$ 482 $ 422 $ 420 $ 375 $ 331

$ 1.17 $ 1.06 $ 1.04 $ .95 $ .84
1.30 1.14 1.13 1.01 .89

.77 .72 .65 .58 .51

$ 344 $ 235 $ 153 $ 325 $ 351
1,160 1,045 976 833 688
3,373 3,152 2,710 2,439 2,144

132 121 22 15 15
227 213 130 69 57

2,271 2,075 1,919 1,740 1,578
2,498 2,288 2,049 1,809 1,635

19.9"/0 19.7% 21.1% 21.2% 20.6"/0
9.1% 9.3% 6.3% 3.8% 3.5%

59.5% 63.2% 57.6% 57.4% 57.5%
372 372 372 372 369

$ 279 $ 241 $ 309 $ 234 $ 203
94 87 77 61 55

11.58 11.13 11.50 14.63 12.42

offering which reduud the Company's ownership interest to 49 percent, and is reported under the equity method of IUcounting. Prior years' information has been restated to conform to
the current year's presentation. This change had no effect on previously reported net income or net income per share. (11) In 1982, the Company adopted FASB Statement No. 52
"Foreign Currency Translation:' (c) Atfjusted for a threejOr-one stock split in 1986 and a rwo-for-ottestock split in 1977. (d) Includes shareho1ders'equity and total debt.

Income Per Share From
Continuing Operations (S)

2.50

2.00

1.50

1.00

.50

Return on
Shareholders' Equity (")

'77 '82 '87 '77 '82 '87
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Consolidated Balance Sheets (In thousands except share data)

December 31, 1987 1986

GooDWILL AND OrHER INTANGIBLE AssETS

ASSETS

CURRENT

INVESTMENTS AND OrHER AssETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cash
Marketable securities, at cost

(approximates market)

Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of
$13,429 in 1987 and $11,657 in 1986

Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Notes receivable-Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc.

TarAL CURRENT ASSETS

Investments in affiliates
Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc.
Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.
T.C.C. Beverages Ltd.
Other

Receivables and other assets

Land
Buildings and improvements
Machinery and equipment
Containers

Less allowances for depreciation

(Restated)

$1,017,624 $ . 606,848

450,640 261,785
1,468,264 868,633

672,160 672,568
776,740 695,437
674,148 932,630
544,889

4,136,201 3,169,268

989,409 1,436,707
749,159 709,287
84,493 87,696
435,484 212,194
289,000 217,046

2,547,545 2,662,930

112,741 98,842
763,317 695,029

1,488,464 1,390,689
275,120 287,672

2,639,642 2,472,232
1,041,983 934,679
1,597,659 1,537,553

74,155 114,377
$8,355,560 $7,484,128
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December 31,

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT

loNG-TERM DEBT

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

DUE TO COLUMBIA PICTURES ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

See Notes to Consolidated Finaru:ialStatements.

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Loans and notes payable
Current maturities of long-term debt
Dividends payable in-kind
Accrued taxes-including income taxes
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

Preferred stock, $1 par value-
Authorized: 100,000,000 shares;
No shares issued and outstanding

Common stock, $1 par value-
Authorized: 700,000,000 shares;
Issued: 415,977,479 shares in

1987 and 414,491,987 shares in 1986
Capital surplus
Reinvested earnings
Foreign currency translation adjustment

Less treasury stock, at cost (43,621,336 shares
in 1987; 29,481,220 shares in 1986)

1987

$1,430,193
1,685,408

213,609
335,017
454,313

4,118,540
803,352
209,880

415,9n
338,594

3,783,625
(5,047)

4,533,149

1,309,361
3,223,788

$8,355,560

1986

(Restated)

$1,198,407
697,743

4,628

344,141
2,244,919

907,676
239,813
576,741

414,492
299,345

3,624,046
(118,087)

4,219,796

704,817
3,514,979

$7,484,128
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Consolidated Statements of Income (In thousands except per share data) The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

~ar Ended December 31, 1987 1986 1985

9,000

992,422
314,856
677,566

806,673
144,648
189,808
164,385
66,524

36,370 180,000
1,323,790 897,065
207,164 139,348
279,012 196,778
118,533 155,804

34 33,014
39,654 375,000

1,410,163 1,403,453
494,027 469,106
916,136 934,347

35,733
$ 916,136 $ 934,347 $ 722,299

$ 2.43 $ 2.42 $ 1.72
.12

$ 2.43 $ 2.42 $ 1.84
377,372 386,831 393,354

(Restated) (Restated)

$7,658,341 $6,976,558 $5,879,160
3,633,159 3,453,891 2,909,496
4,025,182 3,522,667 2,969,664
2,665,022 2,445,602 2,162,991

................................................................. " , .

NET OPERATING REVENUES

Cost of goods
GROSS PROFIT
Selling, administrative and general expenses
Provisions for restructured operations

and disinvestment
OPERATING INCOME

Interest income
Interest expense
Equity income
()therincome--net
Gain on sale of stock by former subsidiaries
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

BEFORE INCOME TAXES

Income taxes
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Income from discontinued operations

(net of applicable income taxes of $7,870)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations

(net of applicable income taxes of $20,252)
NET INCOME

PER SHARE
Continuing operations
Discontinued operations
Net income

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity (In thousands except per share data) The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

Number of Shares Amount

Three ~ars Ended
Foreign

Common Treasury Common Capital Reinvested Currency Treasury
December 31, 1987 Stock Stock Stock Surplus Earnings Translation Stock
.......................................................................................................................................

Balance December 31, 1984 411,792 19,317 $ 69,009 $532,186 $2,758,895 $(234,811) $ (347,213)
Sales to employees

exercising stock options 1,025 (123) 171 13,647 1,552
Tax benefit from sale of

option sharesby employees 3,492
Translation adjustments (net

of income taxes of $841) 53,371
Treasury stock issued in

connection with an
acquisition (7,077) 46,653 121,989

Stock issued under Restricted
Stock Award Plan 282 47 6,639

Treasury stock purchased 15,000 (379,930)
Net income 722,299
Dividends (per share-$.99) (388,939)
Balance December 31, 1985 413,099 27,117 69,227 602,617 3,092,255 (181,440) (603,602)
Change in par value

of common stock 343,872 (343,872)
Sales to employees

exercising stock options 1,183 (30) 1,183 26,771 539
Tax benefit from sale of

option shares by employees 5,907
Translation adjustments (net

of income taxes of $5,681) 63.353
Treasury stock issued in

connection with an
acquisition (485) 8,717

Stock issued under Restricted
Stock Award Plan 210 210 7,922

Treasury stock purchased 2,879 (110,471)
Net income 934,347
Dividends (per share-$1.04) (402,556)

Balance December 31, 1986 414,492 29,481 414,492 299,345 3,624,046 (118,087) (704,817)
Sales to employees

exercising stock options 1,307 (32) 1,307 23,364 566
Tax benefit from sale of

option shares by employees 8,207
Translation adjustments (net

of income taxes of $3,394) 113,040
Stock issued under Restricted

Stock Award Plan 178 178 7,678
Treasury stock purchased 14,172 (605,110)
Net income 916.136
Dividends

Cash (per share-$1.12) (421,540)
In-kind (per share-$.90) (335,017)

Balance December 31, 1987 415,977 43,621 $415,977 $338,594 $3,783,625 $ (5,047) $(1,309,361)

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Changes In Financial Position (In thousands) The Coca. Cola Company and Subsidiaries

~ar Ended December 31, 1987 1986 1985
.......................................................................................................................................

(Restated) (Restated)

OPERATIONS Income from continuing operations $ 916,136 $ 934,347 $ 677,566
Depreciation 151,904 150,888 130,083
Amortization of goodwill 1,573 3,522 3,312
Deferred income taxes (28,706) 42,300 61,185
Equity income, net of dividends (79,701) (126,768) (155,438)
Gain on sale of stock by former subsidiaries (39,654) (375,000)
Provisions for restructured operations and disinvestment 36,370 180,000
Other 846 972 807

Discontinued operations 53,573

Working capital provided by operations 958,768 810,261 771,088
Decrease (increase) in net working capital 272,682 (69,384) (77,221)

Cash provided by operations 1,231,450 740,877 693,867

Decrease (increase) in investments and other assets 234,741 196,205 (523,264)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (299,616) (345,826) (411,752)
Disposals of property, plant and equipment 124,505 155,029 31,333
Decrease (increase) in temporary investments and other 323,209 (542,515) 33,221
Dividends payable in-kind 335,017
Notes receivable from and due to Columbia Pictures

Entertainment, Inc. (1,121,630) (180,071) 876,243

Net cash obtained from (invested in) operations (403,774) (717,178) 5,781

Net cash available from operations 827,676 23,699 699,648
FINANCINGACTIVITIES

Increase (decrease) in loans and notes payable
and current maturities of long-term debt 1,196,646 303,016 (197,387)

Increase in long-term debt 109,285 271,928 124,693
Decrease in long-term debt (213,609) (103,541) (7,935)
Common stock issued (includes treasury) 41,300 51,249 194,190
Repurchase of common stock (605,110) (110,471) (379,930)

Cash provided by (used for) financing activities 528,512 412,181 (266,369)
DISCONTINUEDOPERATIONS

Net working capital 29,209
Net long-term assets (including property, plant

and equipment) 27,771

Resources provided by discontinued operations 56,980

DIVIDENDS Cash (421,540) (402,556) (388,939)
In-kind (335,017)

Total dividends (756,557) (402,556) (388,939)

CASH AND CURRENT MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Net increase during the year 599,631 33,324 101,320
Balance at beginning of year 868,633 835,309 733,989

Balance at end of year $1,468,264 $ 868,633 $ 835,309

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

40



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES. The major accounting policies and
practices followed by the Company and its subsidiaries are as follows:

Consolidation: The consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries except for Coca-Cola
Financial Corporation (CCFC). All significant intercompany
accounts and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. CCFC, a
wholly owned finance subsidiary, is accounted for under the equity
method. CCFC's operations for 1987, 1986 and 1985 were not
significant to the consolidated financial statements.

Inventories: Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or mar-
ket. In general, inventories are valued on the basis of average cost or
first-in, first-out (FIFO) methods. However, certain soft drink and
citrus inventories are valued on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.
The excess of current costs over LIFO stated values amounted to
approximately $19 million and $23 million at December 31, 1987
and 1986, respectively.

Property, Plant and Equipment: Property, plant and equipment
is stated at cost, less allowance for depreciation. Depreciation
expense is determined principally by the straight-line method. The
annual rates of depreciation are 2 percent to 10 percent for buildings
and improvements and 7 percent to 34 percent for machinery and
equipment. Available investment tax credits have been accounted for
by the flow-through method. The investment tax credit was repealed,
with some transitional exceptions, effective January 1, 1986.

Capitalized Interest: Interest capitalized as part of the cost of
acquisition, construction or production of major assets was $6 mil-
lion, $12 million and $17 million in 1987, 1986 and 1985, respectively.

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets: Goodwill and other intan-
gible assets are stated on the basis of cost and, if acquired subsequent
to October 31, 1970, are being amortized, principally on a straight-
line basis, over the estimated future periods to be benefited (not
exceeding 40 years). Accumulated amortization amounted to $3 mil-
lion and $5 million at December 31, 1987 and 1986, respectively.

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

3. INVESTMENTSIN AND ADVANCESTO AFFILIATEDCOMPANIES.
Columbia Pittures Entertainment, Inc.: On December 17, 1987, the
Company combined substantially all of the assets and liabilities of
its Entertainment Business Sector (EBS) with Columbia Pictures
Entertainment, Inc. (CPE), formerly known as 'fri-Star Pictures,
Inc., in a transaction which was accounted for as a step-purchase
transaction with EBS treated as the acquiring entity for financial
reporting purposes. Also on that date, the Company's Board of
Directors approved a one-time dividend of approximately 34.1 mil-
lion shares of CPE stock. This special dividend, accounted for as a
partial spin-off based on the Company's carrying value, was distrib-
uted on January 15, 1988, and reduced the Company's ownership
interest in CPE to approximately 49 percent. On December 18,
1987, the Company purchased $100 million of CPE adjustable rate
non-voting, non-convertible preferred stock. Consistent with its
reduced ownership interest, the Company has commenced report-
ing its investment in CPE under the equity method of accounting.
The consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect
EBS under the equity method of accounting for all periods pre-
sented. The Company's previous ownership interest in Tri-Star
common stock represented 37 percent and 30 percent of the out-
standing common shares at December 17, 1987, and December 31,
1986, respectively. The restatement had no effect on shareholders'
equity, income from continuing operations, net income or related
per share amounts.

A sllmmary of financial information for CPE, Tri-Star and
related Tri-Star investment and equity income is presented below
(in thousands). The operating results and financial position pre-
sented for CPE are those of EBS, which is treated as the surviving
entity for financial reporting purposes. The consolidated balance
sheet data as of December 17, 1987, reflects the consolidation of
Tri-Star into EBS and the issuance of $100 million of adjustable rate
preferred stock.

2. INVENTORIES consist of the following (in thousands): December 17, 1987
Consolidated

Dtrember 31, 1986
EBS Tri-Star

December 31,

Finished goods
Work in process
Raw materials and supplies

1987

$310,222
6,328

460,190
$776,740

1986

$301,291
16,643

377,503
$695,437

Current assets
Noncurrent assets

Total assets

Current liabilities
Noncurrent

liabilities
Total liabilities

Net assets

$1,181,942 $ 624,407 $216,491
2,450,022 2,146,306 509,699

$3,631,964 $2,770,713 $726,190

$1,018,263 $ 733,747 $268,653

1,473,479 705,947 241,450

$2,491,742 $1,439,694 $510,103

$1,140,222 $1,331,019 $216,087

Company equity
investments at
December 31 $ 989,409 $1,436,707
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$ 48,856 $ 107,357 $ 108,850

December 31,

1986 1985

(1,800) 5,400

$ 28,086 $ 204,837

$ 50,656 $ 101,957

January 2,
1987

January 1,
1988

.................................................................
Current assets $ 451,991 $ 422,626
Noncurrent assets 3,798,033 3,388,393

Total assets $4,250,024 $3,811,019

Current liabilities $ 474,014 $ 522,587
Noncurrent liabilities 2,249,863 1,840,908

Total liabilities $2,723,877 $2,363,495

Net assets $1,526,147 $1,447,524

Company equity
investments $ 749,159 $ 709,287

January 1, January 2, December 27,
Yt>arEnded 1988 1987 1985

A summary of financial information for CCE is as follows
(in thousands):

295

$ 169,830

$ 108,555

$1,076,292
796,944

$ 279,348

$1,354,989
976,851

$ 378,138

~1,065,987
764,880

$ 301,107

December 17,
1987

Net operating
revenues

Cost of services
Gross profit

Income before
income taxes and
cumulative effect
of change in
accounting method

Net income ofEBS
Equity income

(loss)ofTri-Star

Company equity
III earmngs

Prriod and Yt>a~Ended

CPE's 1987 operating income was reduced by provisions for
restructuring and revaluation aggregating $100 million. In addition,
certain income tax and other accrual accounts were revalued and sub-
stantially offset the effectof the aforementioned provisions. The
net effect of these transactions reduced equity income by approxi-
mately $12 million.

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.: On September 12, 1986, the Com-
pany transferred the operating assets of substantially all Company-
owned bottling companies in the United States to Coca-Cola
Enterprises Inc. (CCE), a wholly owned subsidiary. In connection
with these transactions, CCE assumed approximately $233 million
of debt incurred by the Company in conjunction with certain of the
acquisitions. In addition, in September 1986, CCE acquired the
Coca-Cola bottling companies controlled by Mr. John T. Lupton
and his family, the soft drink bottling operations of BCI Holdings
Corporation (the successor to The Beatrice Companies, Inc.) and
the remaining interest in The Detroit Bottling Company, Inc. for
an aggregate cost of approximately $2.25 billion. These acquisitions
were funded with debt, none of which was guaranteed by
the Company.

On November 21, 1986, CCE sold 71.4 million shares of its
unissued common stock for net proceeds of approximately $1.12
billion. This transaction reduced the Company's ownership interest
to 49 percent and resulted in a pretax gain of $375 million. Consis-
tent with its reduced ownership interest, CCE is accounted for
under the equity method of accounting for all periods presented.

Net operating
revenues $3,329,134 $1,951,008 $1,271,959

Cost of goods 1,916,724 1,137,720 755,709

Gross profit $1,412,410 $ 813,288 $ 516,250

Income before
income taxes $ 172,775 $ 84,770 $ 63,628

Net income $ 88,372 $ 27,792 $ 35,907

Company equity
in earnings $ 43,302 $ 28,161 $ 35,907

Syrup/concentrate and sweetener sales to CCE were
$653 million in 1987, $392 million in 1986 and $265 million in
1985. Cooperative advertising and other marketing related arrange-
ments between the Company and CCE resulted in net payments by
the Company to CCE of approximately $53 million in 1987,
$17 million in 1986 and $8 million in 1985.

Other Significant Equity Investments: In January 1987, the
Company contributed its Great Britain bottling and canning
assets to a corporate joint venture in which the Company owns a
49 percent common equity interest.

InJune 1987, the Company acquired approximately 1.6 mil-
lion common shares of previously unissued common stock of
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated (Consolidated) for approxi-
mately $63 million. Such shares represent approximately 20 percent
of the total outstanding shares of Consolidated. Also in June 1987,
the Company purchased 2,219 shares of previously unissued com-
mon shares of Johnston Coca-Cola Bottling Group, Inc. (Johnston)
for approximately $54 million, increasing the Company's total
voting ownership interest in Johnston to approximately 21 percent.

d
I
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4. ACCOUNTS PAYABLEAND ACCRUED EXPENSESare composed of
the following amounts (in thousands):

CCFC, a wholly owned unconsolidated subsidiary, at December 31,
1987 and 1986. Total assets of CCFC were approximately $349 mil-
lion and $292 million at December 31, 1987 and 1986, respectively.
Net income of CCFC was approximately $5.3 million, $4.2 mil-
lion and $3.4 million in 1987, 1986 and 1985, respectively. In 1988,
the Company will consolidate CCFC in accordance with
FASB Statement No. 94 "Consolidation of All Majority-Owned
Subsidiaries:' Such consolidation will cause an increase in consoli-
dated indebtedness but, in the opinion of management, will not
have a material effect on the Company's financial position or results
of operations.

On September 29, 1987, T.c.e. Beverages Ltd. (TCC), a
Canadian bottling company composed of substantially all of the
Company-owned bottling operations in Canada, completed an
initial public offering of 51 percent of its stock. The Company
recognized a non-cash gain of approximately $40 million as a result
of this transaction. TCC includes c.c. Bottling Co. Consolidated
Ltd. which was acquired on July 15, 1987, for approximately
$53 million. Consistent with its reduced ownership interest, the
Company has commenced reporting its investment in TCC under
the equity method of accounting. The consolidated financial state-
ments have been restated to reflect TCC under the equity method of
accounting for all periods presented. The restatement had no effect
on shareholders' equity, income from continuing operations, net
income or related per share amounts.

A summary of financial information for the companies
mentioned above for the periods in which the Company has reported
equity income and other equity investees (none of which is individ-
ually significant) is as follows (in thousands):

December 31,

Trade accounts payable
Other

1987
$1,356,949

73,244
$1,430,193

1986
$1,099,466

98,941
$1,198,407

December 31, 1987 1986
5. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS AND CREDIT ARRANGEMENTS.
Loans and notes payable consist of commercial paper and notes
payable to banks and other financial institutions.

Under lines of credit and other credit facilities for short-term
debt with various financial institutions, the Company, including
CCFC, may borrow up to $834 million. These lines of credit are
subject to normal banking terms and conditions. At December 31,
1987, the unused portion of the credit lines was $771 million. Some
of the financial arrangements require compensating balances which
are not material.

6. ACCRUED TAXES are composed of the following amounts
(in thousands):

Current assets $ 695,193 $185,889
Noncurrent assets 1,472,997 264,343

Total assets $2,168,190 $450,232

Current liabilities $ 471,225 $135,560
Noncurrent liabilities 1,050,256 166,863

Total liabilities $1,521,481 $302,423

Net assets $ 646,709 $147,809

Company equity
investments $ 320,575 $105,652

~ar Ended December 31, 1987 1986 1985
Net operating revenues $1,810,244 $598,383 $511,872
Cost of goods 1,110,568 401,116 338,423
Gross profit $ 699,676 $197,267 $173,449

Income before income
taxes $ 27,240 $ 21,373 $ 22,098

Net income $ 17,712 $ 13,680 $ 14,152

Company equity in
eammgs $ 13,506 $ 12,005 $ 11,934

The market value of the Company's investments in publicly
traded equity investees exceeded the Company's carrying value at
December 31, 1987, by approximately $44 million. In addition, the
Company had an investment of approximately $40 million in

December 31,

Income taxes
Sales, payroll and miscellaneous

taxes

1987
$389,846

64,467
$454,313

1986
$277,135

67,006
$344,141
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.................................................................

7. LoNG-TERM DEBT consists of the following amounts (in thousands):

The above notes include various restrictions, none of which
are presently significant to the Company.

Notes outstanding at December 31, 1987, were issued outside
the United States and are redeemable at the Company's option
under certain conditions related to U.S. and foreign tax laws. The
97/Spercent notes due November 26, 1992, were issued with detach-
able warrants which grant the holder the right to receive additional
notes bearing the same interest rate and maturing in 1992. The
warrants require the surrender of the original bond on or before
November 26, 1989; thereafter, the warrants require the payment of
one thousand dollars plus accrued interest. The 53/4 percent notes
due April 24, 1996, of which $144 million has been designated as a
hedge against the Company's net investment in Coca-Cola Oapan)
Company, Ltd., are denominated in Japanese yen.

Other long-term debt consists of various mortgages and
notes with maturity dates ranging from 1988 to 2008. Interest on a
portion of this debt varies with the changes in the prime rate, and
the weighted average interest rate applicable to the remainder is
approximately 10 percent.

Maturities of long-term debt for the five years succeeding
December 31, 1987, are as follows (in thousands):

454,333
54,854

50
(58,488)

$10,447
30,502

(33,439)
(3,926)

$ 3,584

$292,097

$317,570

$399,479

$ (3,584)

Actuarial present value of benefit obligation
Vested benefit obligation

Accumulated benefit obligation

Projected benefit obligation
Plan assets at fair value (primarily listed stocks, bonds

and U.S. government securities)
Plan assets in excess of projected benefit obligation
Unrecognized net loss
Unrecognized net asset at transition
Accrued pension asset (liability) included

in the consolidated balance sheet

The following table sets forth the funded status for the Com-
pany's U.S. defined benefit plans at December 31, 1987 (in thousands):

8. PENSION PLANS. The Company and its subsidiaries sponsor
and/ or contribute to various pension plans covering substantially all
US. employees and certain employees in non-US. locations. In the
United States, the benefits are based on years of service and the
employee's compensation in certain periods in the last eleven years
of employment. Also, approximately 1,634 covered individuals are
employees of CCE, a former subsidiary. Pension costs are generally
funded currently. In 1987, the Company adopted FASB Statement
No. 87 "Employers' Accounting for Pensions" for its US. pension
plans. All 1987 disclosures for US. defined benefit plans reflect
such adoption. This adoption decreased 1987 pension expense by
approximately $13 million.

Pension expense for continuing operations amounted to
approximately $16 million in 1987, $29 million in 1986 and $33
million in 1985. Net pension cost for US. plans in 1987 included
the following components (in thousands):

Service cost-benefits earned during the period
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation
Actual return on plan assets
Net amortization and deferral

Net periodic pension cost

The Company is contingently liable for guarantees of
indebtedness owed by some of its independent bottling licensees
($93 million), CCFC ($256 million) and others, totaling approxi-
mately $394 million at December 31, 1987. In addition, the Com-
pany has guaranteed the collection of certain accounts receivable and
contract rights sold by CPE with recourse which had uncollected
balances of approximately $325 million at December 31, 1987. CPE
has agreed to indemnify the Company against losses, if any, which
could arise from such guarantees.

1986

98,780

99,829
80,793

100,000
189,156
44,346

912,304
4,628

$907,676

$ 99,530
100,000
99,870

1987

$213,609
118,558

9,412
191,066
208,307

98,999

99,864
83,120

100,000
249,098
86,097

1,016,961
213,609

$ 803,352

$ 99,862
100,000
99,921

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

December 31,

Less current portion

10'/s''/0notes due June 1, 1988
IP/s% notes due November 28, 1988
123/4''/0notes due August 1, 1989
113/4''/0notes due October 16, 1991

(redeemable after October 16,1988)
IP/s% notes due November 28, 1991
97/s''/0notes due August 1, 1992

(redeemable after July 31, 1989)
97/s''/0notes due November 26, 1992

(redeemable after November 26, 1989)
53/4''/0notes due April 24, 1996
Other
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9. INCOMETAXES.The components of income before income taxes
for both continuing and discontinued operations consist of the
following (in thousands):

The weighted average discount rate and rate of increase in
future compensation levels used in determining the 1987 actuarial
present value of the projected benefits obligation for the Company's
plans were 8 percent and 6 percent, respectively. The expected long-
term rate of return on assets used for the majority of the Company's
plans was also 8 percent.

In 1986, the present value of accumulated plan benefits (as
determined principally under the aggregate cost method) for the
Company's u.s. defined benefit plans was $272 million ($250 mil-
lion vested and $22 million nonvested) and the fair value of plan
assets available for benefits was $378 million.

The weighted average assumed rates of return used in deter-
mining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
were 8 percent for 1986 and 9 percent for 1985. This change in the
assumed rate of return and a plan amendment increased the actuarial
present value of accumulated plan benefits by approximately $48
million at January 1, 1986, and decreased 1986 pension expense by
approximately $7 million.

The Company has various pension plans in locations outside
the United States. These locations are not required to report to U.S.
governmental agencies and do not determine the actuarial present
value of accumulated plan benefits or net assets available for benefits
as calculated and disclosed above. For such plans, the value of the
pension funds and balance sheet accruals exceeded the actuarially
computed value of benefits as ofJanuary 1, 1987 and 1986, as
estimated by consulting actuaries.

The Company also has a plan that provides post-retirement
health care and life insurance benefits to virtually all employees who
retire with a minimum of five years of service; the annual cost of
these benefits is not significant.

Income taxes for continuing and discontinued operations
consist of the following amounts (in thousands):

Deferred taxes are provided principally for depreciation, cer-
tain employment-related expenses and certain capital transactions
which are recognized in different years for financial statement and
income tax purposes. The Company has manufacturing facilities in
Puerto Rico that operate under a Puerto Rican tax exemption that
expires in 1995.

TotalForeign
State

& Local
United
States

1987
Current $ 49,851 $15,823 $457,059 $522,733
Deferred (34,167) (4,615) 10,076 (28,706)

1986
Current $ (9,850) $11,703 $424,953 $426,806
Deferred 41,762 1,834 (1,296) 42,300

1985
Current $ 1,797 $ 4,567 $274,435 $ 280,799
Deferred 36,005 4,765 21,409 62,179

~ar Ended
December 31,

~ar Ended December 31, 1987 1986 1985....................................................... , .........
Statutory rate 4O.0"!o 46.0% 46.0"/0
State income taxes-net of

federalbenefit .5 .5 .5
Earnings in jurisdictions taxed at

lower rates (3.7) (4.5) (5.7)
Transactions taxed at capital gain

rates (4.3)
Equity income (3.4) (5.1) (7.1)
Other-net 1.6 .8 (1.5)

35.0"!o 33.4% 32.2"/0

Investment tax credits included in
determination of above rates
(in millions): $ - $ 2.9 $12.9

The entertainment business is included in the Company's
consolidated federal income tax return through December 17, 1987.
The Company incurred U.S. federal income taxes in all periods
presented. Fer financial reporting purposes, the 1986 tax benefit for
current U.S. taxes results from the adoption of the equity method of
accounting for the Company's Entertainment Business Sector and
certain accounting reclassifications relating thereto.

A reconciliation of the statutory U.S. federal rate and effective
rates is as follows:

1985
$ 456,209

609,068
$1,065,277

1986
$ 592,307

811,146
$1,403,453

1987
$ 356,434

1,053,729
$1,410,163

~ar Ended
December 31,

United States
Foreign
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Further information relating to options is as follows:

In 1985, the Company entered into Performance Unit Agree-
ments, whereby certain officers will be granted cash awards based on
the difference in the market value of 555,000 shares of the Company's
common stock at the measurement dates and the base price of
$20.63, the market value as ofJanuary 2, 1985. Under these agree-
ments, the cost will be charged to operations over the vesting period.

2,128,263

3,192,978

459,454

$10-$24

3,153,137

$10-$45

$10-$39

7,539,184

3,168,149

Sharesavailableat
December 31 for
options which
may be granted

Option pricesper
share
Exercisedin the

year
Unexercised at

. year-end

December 31, 1987 1986 1985.................................................................
Optioils outstanding

atJanuary 1 6,065,924 5,662,155 5,599,335
Options granted in

the year 1,111,850 1,800,400 1,444,350
Options exercisedin

the year (1,339,584) (1,194,183) (1,081,938)
Options cancelledin

the year (227,843) (202,448) (299,592)

Options outstanding
at December 31 5,610,347 6,065,924 5,662,155

Options exercisable
at December 31

10. SroCK OPTIONSANDOf HER SroCK PLANS.The amended
1983 Restricted Stock Award Plan provides that 3,000,000 shares of
restricted common stock may be granted to certain officers and key
employees of the Company. The shares are subject to forfeiture if
the employee leaves the Company for reasons other than death,
disability or retirement and may not be transferred by the employee
prior to death, disability or retirement. The employee receivesdivi-
dends on the shares and may vote the shares. The market value of
the shares at the date of grant is charged to operations over the
vesting periods. Shares granted were 178,500 shares, 210,000 shares
and 282,000 shares in 1987, 1986 and 1985, respectively. At
December 31, 1987,946,500 shares were availableto be granted
under this Plan.

The Company's 1987 Stock Option Plan covers 8,000,000
shares of the Company's common stock. The Plan provides for the
granting of stock appreciation rights and stock options to certain
officers and employees. Stock appreciation rights permit the holder,
upon surrendering all or part of the related stock option, to receive
cash, common stock or a combination thereof, in an amount up to
100 percent of the difference between the market price and the
option price. Included in options outstanding at December 31, 1987,
were various options granted under previous plans and other options
granted not as a part of an option plan.

Appropriate U.S. cmdforeign income taxes have been provided
for earnings of subsidiary companies that are expected to be remitted
to the parent company in the near future. Accumulated unremitted
earnings of foreign subsidiaries that are expected to be required for
use in the foreign operations were approximately $280 million at
December 31, 1987, exclusive of amounts, which if remitted, would
result in little or no tax.

11.ACQUISITIONSAND DIVESTITURES.In December 1986, the
Company acquired The Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Southern
Florida, Inc. (Miami CCBC) for approximately $325 million less
assumed debt and Coca-Cola bottling companies affiliated with
Mr. Crawford Rainwater, Jr. (Rainwater Bottlers) for approxi-
mately $211 million less assumed debt. In July 1987, the Company
sold a significant portion of the Rainwater Bottlers to Coca-Cola
Enterprises Inc. for approximately $173 million. The remaining
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operations of Rainwater Bottlers were sold in August 1987 for
approximately $40 million. The total proceeds from these sales
approximated the Company's carrying value. The investment in
Miami CCBC was reported on the cost method based on manage-
ment's intention to dispose of it. (See Note 15.)

In December 1985, the Company acquired Nutri-Foods Int'1.,
Inc. (Nutri-Foods), a manufacturer of juice-based frozen desserts.
The total purchase price consisted of approximately $30 million
in cash. The operating results of Nutri-Foods have been included in
the consolidated statements of income from the date of acquisition
and are not material.

In 1985, the Company sold capital stock of several u.s. bot-
tling operations resulting in gains of approximately $67 million.

12. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS In December 1985, the Com-
pany sold Presto Products Incorporated and Winkler/Flexible
Products, Inc., manufacturers of plastic products, for approximately
$112 million. Operating results for these companies have been
reported as discontinued operations. Net revenues of discontinued
operations were $235 million in 1985.

13. PROVISIONS FOR REsTRUCTURED OPERATIONS AND
DISINVESTMENT. In 1987, the Company recorded a $36 million
charge related to restructuring activities in its Foods Business Sector.
This charge relates to transitional matters associated with the change
in industry environment and a revised operating strategy concur-
rent with a change in senior management.

In the fourth quarter of 1986, the Company recorded provi-
sions against earnings for restructured operations and disinvestment
aggregating $180 million. These provisions included $135 million
related principally to the revaluation of certain assets and the esti-
mated cost of closing various production facilities as a result of
changes in the conduct of the Company's u.s. soft drink business.
The remaining $45 million related to the Company's disinvestment
from South Africa.

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

14. WORKING CAPITAL. Decreases (increases) in working capital
(excluding cash, marketable securities, temporary investments, notes
receivable from CPE, loans and notes payable, current portion oflong-
term debt and dividends in-kind), by component, were (in thousands):

1987 1986 1985.................................................................
Trade accounts receivable $ 409 $ (98,117) $(61,406)
Inventories (81,303) (47,109) (74,709)
Prepaid expenses and other

assets 47,988 (178,928) (77,685)
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 195,416 120,066 115,750
Accrued taxes 110,172 134,704 20,829

$272,682 $ (69,384) $(77,221)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS. InJanuary 1988, the Company pur-
chased The Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Memphis, Tenn.
(Memphis CCBC) and subsequently sold Memphis CCBC and
Miami CCBC to Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc. for approximately
$500 million in cash plus the assumption of indebtedness, the total
of which approximated the Company's carrying value.
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16. LINES OF BUSINESS.Information concerning operations in dif-
ferent lines of business at December 31, 1987, 1986 and 1985 and for
the years then ended is presented below (in millions). The Company
operates principally in the soft drink industry. Citrus, fruit drinks,
coffee and other products ;re included in the Foods Business Sector.

Intercompany transfers between sectors are not material. Prior years'
information has been restated to account for Columbia Pictures
Entertainment, Inc. and T.C.C. Beverages Ltd. under the equity
method. (See Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements.)

ConsolidatedCorporate
Soft Drinks

USA International

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1987... , .

Net Operating Revenues $2,120.1 $4,109.2 $1,414.3 $ 14.7 $7,658.3

Operating Income 323.6 1,108.9 66.6(a) (175.3) 1,323.8

Identifiable Assets 2,047.4 2,126.7 627.3 3,554.2(d) 8,355.6

Capital Expenditures 78.0 92.3 55.4 73.9 299.6

Depreciation and Amortization of Goodwill 60.1 42.6 28.8 22.0 153.5

Soft Drinks

1986 USA International Foods Corporate Consolidated

Net OperatingRevenues
Operating Income
IdentifiableAssets
CapitalExpenditures
Depreciationand AmortizationofGoodwill

$2,016.3
158.3(b)

1,424.6
73.7
60.6

$3,628.6
843.0(c)

1,862.4
102.3
48.0

$1,319.8 $ 11.9 $6,976.6
120.3 (224.5) 897.1
593.1 3,604.0(d) 7,484.1
71.8 98.0 345.8
26.4 19.4 154.4

ConsolidatedCorporateFoods
Soft Drinks

USA International
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1985

Net Operating Revenues $1,864.7 $2,676.7 $1,326.5 $ 11.3 $5,879.2
Operating Income 217.2 612.8 117.6 (140.9) 806.7
IdentifiableAssets 1,489.9 1,565.5 486.1 2,704.8(d) 6,246.3
CapitalExpenditures 112.3 101.5 113.8 84.2 411.8
Depreciationand AmortizationofGoodwill 49.1 46.4 21.2 16.7 133.4
(a) IlUludes provisions for restructured operations aggregating $36 million. (b) IlUludes provisions for restructured operations aggregating $135 million. (c)IlUludes provisions for disinvest-
ment aggregating $45 million. (d) Corporate identifiableassets are composed prilUipally of marketable securities,investments and fixed assets.At December 31, 1987,corporate assets
ilUluded equity investments in Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc., Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc. and T.e.e. Beverages Ltd. of$749.2 million, $989.4 million and $84.5 million,
respectively.On a comparable basis,the amounts were $709.3 million, $1,436.7 million and $87.7 million, respectively.at December 31, 1986; and $402.7 million, $1,442.8 million
and $74.1 million, respectively.at December 31, 1985.
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The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

17. OPERATIONS IN GEOGRAPHIC AREAS. Information about the
Company's operations in different geographic areas at December 31,

1987, 1986 and 1985 and for the years then ended is presented below
(in millions). Intercompany transfers between geographic areas are

not material. Prior years' information has been restated to account
for Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc. and T.C.C. Beverages

Ltd. under the equity method. (See Note 3 to the consolidated
financial statements.)

ConsolidatedCorporatePacific and CanadaEurope and AfricaLatin AmericaUnited States1987
.......................................................................................................................................
Net Operating Revenues

Operating Income

Identifiable Assets

$3,459.1

384.5(a)

2,625.9

$558.0

153.2

368.3

$1,709.5

508.1

1,040.8

$1,917.0

453.3

766.4

$ 14.7

(175.3)

3,554.2(d)

$7,658.3

1,323.8

8,355.6

ConsolidatedCorporatePacific and CanadaEurope and AfricaLatin AmericaUnited States1986
........................................ , , .

Net Operating Revenues

Operating Income

Identifiable Assets

$3,277.9

273.8(b)

1,980.8

$555.5

140.8

383.7

$1,628.9

354.6(c)

895.4

$1,502.4

352.4

620.2

$ 11.9

(224.5)

3,604.0(d)

$6,976.6

897.1

7,484.1

1985 United States Latin America Europe and Africa Pacific and Canada Corporate Consolidated
.. , .

Net Operating Revenues

Operating Income

Identifiable Assets

$3,147.2

333.7

1,950.9

$452.4

90.9

380.8

$1,240.8

294.4

804.5

$1,027.5

228.6

405.3

$ 11.3
(140.9)

2,704.8(d)

$5,879.2

806.7

6,246.3

Identiftable Liabilities of Operations Outside the United States amounted to approximately $949.6 million, $813.2 million and $731.9 million at December 31, 1987, 1986 and 1985,
respectively. (a) Includes provisions ftr restructured operations aggregating $36 million. (b) Includes provisions ftr restructured operations aggregating $135 million. (c) Includes provisions

fOr disinvestment aggregating $45 million. (d) Corporate identifiable assets are composed principal/y of marketable securities, investments and fixed aslets. At December 31, 1987,
corporate assets included equity investments in Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc., Columbia Pictures Entertainment, Inc. and rG.G. Beverages Ltd. of$749.2 million, $989.4 million and
$84.5 million, respectively. On a comparable basis, the amounts urre $709.3 million, $1,436.7 mil/ion and $87.7 million, respectively, at December 31, 1986; and $402.7 million,
$1,442.8 million and $74.1 million, respectively, at December 31, 1985.

Net Operating Revenues (S Millions) Operating Income (S Millions)

558

1.710

1,917

3,459

153

508

453

385
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Report of Independent Accountants

Board of Directors and Shareholders
The Coca-Cola Company
Atlanta, Georgia

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets of

The Coca-Cola Company and subsidiariesasof December 31,1987

and 1986, and the related consolidated statements of income,

shareholders' equity and changes in financial position for each

of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1987. Our

examinations were m~de in accordance with generally accepted

auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the

accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we

considered necessary in the circumstances.
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to

above present fairly the consolidated financial position of
The Coca-Cola Company and subsidiariesat December 31, 1987

and 1986, and the consolidated results of their operations and

changes in their financial position for each of the three years in
the period ended December 31, 1987, in conformity with gen-

erally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent

basis after restatement for the change, with which we concur,

to the equity method of accounting for Columbia Pictures

Entertainment, Inc. and T.C.C. BeveragesLtd. as described in

Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements.

Atlanta, Georgia
February 1, 1988
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Report of Management

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of

the consolidated financial statements appearing in this Annual

Report. The financial statements were prepared in conformity

with generally accepted accounting principles appropriate in

the circumstances and, accordingly, include some amounts

based on management's best judgments and estimates. Finan-

cial information in this Annual Report is consistent with that

in the financial statements.

Management is responsible for maintaining a system of

internal accounting controls and procedures to provide reason-

able assurance, at an appropriate cost/benefit relationship, that

assets are safeguarded and that transactions are authorized,

recorded and reported properly. The internal accounting con-

trol system is augmented by a program of internal audits and

appropriate reviews by management, written policies and

guidelines, careful selection and training of qualified personnel

and a written Code of Business Conduct adopted by the Board

of Directors, applicable to all employees of the Company and

its subsidiaries. Management believes that the Company's inter-

nal accounting controls provide reasonable assurance that assets

are safeguarded against material loss from unauthorized use or

disposition and that the financial records are reliable for prepar-

ing financial statements and other data and maintaining

accountability for assets.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, com-

posed solely of Directors who are not officers of the Company,

meets with the independent accountants, management and

internal auditors periodically to discuss internal accounting

controls, auditing and financial reporting matters. The Com-

mittee reviews with the independent accountants the scope and

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

results of the audit effort. The Committee also meets with the

independent accountants and the chief internal auditor without

management present to ensure that the independent accountants

and the chief internal auditor have free access to the Committee.

The independent accountants, Ernst & Whinney, are

recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board of Direc-

tors, selected by the Board of Directors and ratified by the

shareholders. Ernst & Whinney is engaged to examine the

consolidated financial statements of The Coca-Cola Company

and subsidiaries and conduct such tests and related procedures

as it deems necessary in conformity with generally accepted

auditing standards. The opinion of the independent accoun-

tants, based upon their examination of the consolidated finan-

cial statements, is contained in this Annual Report.

Roberto C. Goizueta
Chairman, Board of Directors,
and Chief Executive Officer

/Jf-O+~
M. Douglas Ivester
Senior Vice President
and Chief Financial Officer

February 1, 1988
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Quarterly Data (Unaudited) (For the years ended December 31,1987 and 1986) The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

QUARTERLY REsULTS OF OPERATIONS (In millions except per share data)

Net Operating Ret1ftlues
1987 1986

Gross Profit
1987 1986

$ 717.3
980.6
950.3
874.5

$3,522.7

$ 807.7
1,137.2
1,082.0

998.3
$4,025.2

$1,428.4
1,899.4
1,927.8
1,721.0

$6,976.6

$1,547.8
2,104.4
2,014.4
1,991.7

$7,658.3

. , - - .
First quarter
Second quarter
Third quarter
Fourth quarter

Net Income
1987 1986

Net Income Per Share
1987 1986

$ .42
.58
.60
.82

$ 2.42

$ .49
.70
.72
.52

$ 2.43

$ 161.2
225.5
233.1
314.5

$ 934.3

.......................................................................................................................................
First quarter $ 185.4

Second quarter 266.4

Third quarter 271.4

Fourth quarter 192.9

$ 916.1

Quart..'7'lyinformation has been restated to accountfor Columbia Pictures Entertainment, bu. and T.e.e. Beverages Ltd. under the equity method. (See Note 3 to the consolidated
financial statements.)
The third quarter of 1987 included provisionsfor restructured operations aggregating $36 mil/ion and a $40 mil/ion gain on sale of stock by T.e.e. Beverages Ltd.
The fourth quarter of 1986 included provisionsfor restructured operations and disinvestment aggregating $180 mil/ion and a $375 mil/ion pretax gain on sale of stock by
Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.
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Shareholder Information

COMMON SroCK

Ticker symbol: KO

Newspaper listing: CocaCl

The Coca-Cola Company is one of 30 companies in the Dow
Jones Industrial Average.

Common stock of The Coca-Cola Company is listed and traded
on the New York Stock Exchange, which is the principal market
for the common stock, and also is traded on the Boston, Cincinnati,
Midwest, Pacific and Philadelphia stock exchanges. Outside the
United States, the Company's common stock is listed and traded
on the German exchange in Frankfurt and on Swiss exchanges in
Zurich, Geneva, Bern, Basel and Lausanne.

Shareholders of record at year-end: 102,143

Shares outstanding at year-end: 372 million

DIV.lDENDS
At its February 1988 meeting, the Company's Board of Directors
increased the quarterly dividend to 30 cents per share, equivalent
to an annual dividend of $1.20 per share. The Company has
increased dividends each of the last 26 years.

The Coca-Cola Company normally pays dividends four
times a year, usually on April 1,July 1, October 1 and December 15.
The Company has paid 267 consecutive quarterly dividends,

beginning in 1920.

DIVIDEND AND CASH INVESTMENT PLAN
All shareholders of record are invited to participate in the Divi-
dend and Cash Investment Plan. The Plan provides a convenient,
economical and systematic method of acquiring additional shares
of the Company's common stock. The Plan permits shareholders
of record to reinvest dividends from Company stock in shares
of The Coca-Cola Company. Shareholders also may purchase
Company stock through voluntary cash investments of up to

$60,000 per year.
All costs and commissions associated with joining and

participating in the Plan are paid by the Company.
The Plan's administrator, Morgan Shareholder Services

Trust Company, purchases stock for voluntary cash investments
on or about the first of each month, and for dividend reinvest-
ment on April 1, July 1, October 1 and December 15.

At year-end, 25 percent of shareholders of record were
participants in the Plan. In 1987, shareholders invested $6.9 mil-
lion in dividends and more than $6 million in cash in the Plan.
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SroCK PRICES
Below are New York Stock Exchange prices of The Coca-Cola
Company stock, adjusted for a three-for-one stock split in

June 1986.

Quarter 1987 High Low CloseF~~~"""""""'" .49..75 29:00 3's."i3
Third 53.13 42.88 48.38
Second 47.00 38.13 44.50
First 49.00 37.75 45.75
Quarter 1986 High Low Close
Fourth 39.63 33.75 37.75
Third 44.88 32.88 33.88
Second 41.83 32.83 41.83
First 36.67 25.58 35.08

ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

April 20, 1988, at 9:00 a.m., local time
The Corporation Trust Company
1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, Delaware

PUBLICATIONS
The Company's annual report on Form to-K and quarterly
report on Form to-Q are available free of charge from the Office
of the Secretary, The Coca-Cola Company, P.O. Drawer 1734,
Atlanta, Georgia 30301.

A Notice of Annual Meeting of Shareholders and Proxy Statement
are furnished to shareholders in advance of the annual meeting.
Progress Reports, containing financial results and other information,
are distributed quarterly to shareholders.

Also available from the Office of the Secretary are The
Coca-Cola Company in 1990, The Chronicle of Coca-Cola Since 1886
and other booklets about the Company and its products.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY POLICY
The Coca-Cola Company maintains a long-standing commit-
ment to equal opportunity and affirmative action. The Company
strives to create a working environment free of discrimination
and harassment with respect to race, sex, color, national origin,
religion, age, handicap, or being a veteran of the Vietnam era, as
well as to make reasonable accommodations in the employment
of qualified individuals with disabilities. The Company contin-
ued to increase the minority and female representation in 1987. In
addition, the Company provides fair marketing opportunities to
all suppliers and maintains programs to increase transactions
with firms that are owned and operated by minorities and women.



CORPORATE OFFICES

The Coca-Cola Company
One Coca-Cola Plaza, N.W
Atlanta, Georgia 30313
(404) 676-2121

MAILING ADDRESS

The Coca-Cola Company
P.O. Drawer 1734
Atlanta, Georgia 30301

SHAREHOLDER ACCOUNT ASSISTANCE
For address changes, dividend checks, account
consolidation, registration changes, lost stock
certificates, stock holdings and the Dividend
and Cash Investment Plan:

Registrar and Transfer Agent
Morgan Shareholder Services Trust Company
30 West Broadway
New York, New York 10015
(212) 587-6515

or
Office of the Secretary
The Coca-Cola Company
(404) 676-2777

INSTITUTIONAL INVESIDR INQUIRIES
(404) 676-5766

SIDCKBROKER INQUIRIES
(404) 676-6272

Design: Crill Graham + Associates
Photography: Arthur Meyerson
Typography: The Alphabet Shop
Printing: George Rice & Sons
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